

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WA No. 67 of 2022

RK Rojen Singh and another

Appellants

Vs.

Kh. Nabakumar Singh and 4 others

Respondents

Clubbed with WA No. 56 of 2023

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

(K. Somashekar, C.J.)

15.07.2025

Mr. M. Devananda, learned senior counsel for the appellant in WA No. 67 of 2022 is present before the Court physically and whereby submitting that the writ appeal in WA No. 67 of 2022 has been filed challenging the orders rendered by the learned Single Judge on the writ side dated 13.09.2019.

However, the aforesaid writ appeal has been connected with the proceeding in WA No. 56 of 2023 and in this appeal also, the order dated 13.09.2019 has been challenged which is indicating therein in the office notings.

Whereas, the learned Deputy GA Mr. W. Niranjit in WA No. 56 of 2023 is seeking some short accommodation.

However, keeping in view the submission made by the learned Deputy GA in the proceeding in WA No. 56 of 2023 and also the connected proceeding in WA No. 67 of 2022 respectively are concerned, it is deemed appropriate that these matters would be listed on 11.08.2025.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Sushil