

Sl. Nos. 3-4

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WA No. 67 of 2022

RK Rojen Singh and another

Appellants

Vs.

Kh. Nabakumar Singh and 4 others

Respondents

Clubbed with WA No. 56 of 2023

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

(K. Somashekar, C.J.)

11.08.2025

Ms. N. Jyotsana, learned counsel for the appellant in WA No. 67 of 2022; Mr. S. Niranjana, learned GA for the appellant in WA No. 56 of 2023 and for the State respondents in WA No. 67 of 2022 and inclusive of Mr. HS Paonam, learned senior counsel for the respondents in both the writ appeals are present before the court physically.

However, keeping in view the issues in between the appellants and the respondents are concerned, it is deemed appropriate that these matters are required be heard in detail to address the matter. Hence, this matters would be listed on 09.09.2025.

In the meanwhile, the learned counsel for the appellant and inclusive of the learned counsel for the respondents be directed to submit the synoptic notices in terms of the arguments.

JUDGE

Sushil

CHIEF JUSTICE