

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

WA No. 67 of 2022

RK Rojen Singh and another

Appellants

Vs.

Kh. Nabakumar Singh and 4 others

Respondents

Clubbed with WA No. 56 of 2023

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. KEMPAIAH SOMASHEKAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A. GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

ORDER

(K. Somashekar, CJ)

09.09.2025

Learned senior counsel Mr. M. Devananda for the appellant in WA No. 67 of 2022 is present before the court physically. Similarly, Mr. RK Umakanta, learned senior counsel for the respondents No. 4 and Mr. S. Gunabanta, learned counsel for the respondents No. 1, 2 and 3 are also present in WA No. 67 of 2022.

The proceeding in WA No. 67 of 2022 is connected with the proceeding in WA No. 56 of 2023. Whereas in this proceeding, Mr. S. Niranjana, learned GA for the appellant is present. Similarly, Mr. HS Paonam, learned counsel for the respondents No. 1 is on record but represented by the counsel Ms. Lekhakumari.

However, the learned senior counsel Mr. M. Devananda in this matter submitting that some of the writ petitioners/respondents have already attained superannuation. This submission which is made by the learned senior counsel is taken on record.

Therefore, learned counsels for the parties in both these appeals are directed to clarify the status relating to proceed in further in accordance with law.

However, the learned senior counsel Mr. M. Devananda in these matters submitting that copies of the orders relating to superannuation of some of the respondents who are arranged as petitioners in the writ petition. The copy of the same shall be placed on record for the purpose of reference in these appeal matters.

List these matters on 09.10.2025.

JUDGE

Sushil

CHIEF JUSTICE